
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3844 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Environment and Licensing 

Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Tuesday 16 April 2024 

Time: 4.15 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3844 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Environment and Licensing Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Alison Hunt 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Marje Paling 

 
Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Des Gibbons 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Sue Pickering 
Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Responsibility of Committee: 
 

1) All non-executive functions of the Council with regard to: 
a) Environmental health 
b) Health and safety at work (other than the exercise of the functions of the 

Council in the capacity of employer) 
c) Food hygiene and safety 
d) Animal health and hygeine 

2) The determination of applications for licences, approvals, consents, permission or 
registration or direct regulation of any person or the enforcement of any such licence, 
approval, consent, permissio
[...]
inemas. 
11. Power to licence performances of hypnotism. 
12. Power to licence premises for acupuncture, tattooing, ear piercing and electrolysis. 
13. Power to licence markets and street trading. 
14. Power to licence night cafes and take away food shops. 
15. Power to licence dealers in game and the killing and seeking of game. 
16. Power to register and licence premises for the preparation of food. 
17. Power to licence scraps yards. 
18. Power to licence premises for the breeding of dogs. 
19. Power to licence pet shops and other establishments where animals are kept or bred for 

the purposes of carrying on a business. 
20. Power to licence dangerous wild animals. 
21. Power to licence knackers' yards. 
22. Power to licence persons to collect for charitable and other causes. 
23. Power to approve meat product premises and to approve premises for the production of 

minced meat or meat preparations. 
24. Power to approve dairy establishments and egg product establishments. 
25. Power to issue licences to retail butchers' shops carrying out commercial operations in 

relation to unwrapped raw meat and selling both raw meat and ready to eat foods. 
26. To keep a register of food business premises. 
27. Power to register food business premises. 
28. Power to issue arena and theatre licences. 
29. Power to licence zoos. 
30. To consider and determine applications for public entertainment licences.  
31. The functions of the Council under the following legislation: 

I. House to House Collections Act 1939 as amended by the Local Government Act 1972; 



 

 
 

II. Betting, Gaming and Lotteries Act 1963 - 1971 as amended by the Gaming and 
Lotteries (Amendment) Act 1980. 

III. Gaming Act, 1968 as amended by the Lotteries and Amusement Act 1976. 
32. Power to fix those fees and charges falling within the remit of the Committee. 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.  

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
March 2024. 

7 - 8 

3   Declaration of Interests.  

4   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.  

5   Amendments to Equality Act 2010 following the introduction of the 
Taxi & Private Hire Vehicles (Disabled Persons) Act 2022 

9 - 29 

 Report of Head of Environment  

6   Request for approval of licensed vehicle livery 31 - 36 

 Report of Head of Environment  

7   Exclusion of the Press and Public.  

 To move that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
ensuing report on the grounds that the report involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

 

8   Application for a one year Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire  Drivers 
Licence - AL 

37 - 38 

 Report of Head of Environment  

9   Application for a three year Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Drivers Licence - MR 

39 - 41 

 Report of Head of Environment  

10   Change of circumstances Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers 
Licence - AD 

43 - 57 

 Report of Head of Environment  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
ENVIRONMENT AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 12 March 2024 

 
Councillor Alison Hunt (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor Marje Paling 

Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Des Gibbons 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Sue Pickering 

Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

Absent: Councillor Boyd Elliott 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

C Allcock, J Brough, B Hopewell and A Hutchinson 

 
17    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Elliott. 
 

18    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 6 FEBRUARY 2024.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

19    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

20    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 

21    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the ensuing reports on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

22    APPLICATION FOR A ONE-YEAR JOINT HACKNEY 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE- GA  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Environment, which 
had been circulated in advance of the meeting, regarding an application 
for a one year joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence for 
GA. 
 
GA attended the meeting along with a friend and they both addressed 
the Committee. 
 
In making the decision the Committee applied the Council’s approved 
Policy and Guidelines. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To refuse GA’s application for a Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence. 
 

23    CHANGE OF CIRCUMSTANCE OF JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE /  
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE- HA  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Environment, which 
had been circulated in advance of the meeting, regarding a change of 
circumstances following information received about the holder of a Joint 
Hackney Carriage/ Private Hire Driver’s Licence. 
 
HA attended the meeting along with a friend and he addressed the 
Committee. 
 
In making the decision the Committee applied the Council’s approved 
Policy and Guidelines. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) To suspend HA’s licence for 56 days; and 

 
2) Issue a warning to HA that such conduct fell short of the expected 

standard for Hackney Carriage Drivers and that further such incidents 
would result in another appearance before the Committee. 

 
HA was given 21 days to surrender his licence and was advised of his 
right to appeal against the decision of the Committee. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.20 pm 
 

 
Signed by Chair:    

Date:   
  

Page 8



 
 

Report to Environment & Licensing Committee 
 
Subject: Amendments to Equality Act 2010 following the introduction of 

the Taxi & Private Hire Vehicles (Disabled Persons) Act 2022 

Date: 16th April 2024 

Author: Head of Environment 

 

Purpose 

To inform Members’ of the introduction of the Taxi & Private Hire Vehicles 
(Disabled Persons) Act 2022 (the ‘2022 Act’), which amends the Equality Act 
2010 (the ‘2010 Act’), by amending existing duties, and placing new duties on 
local licensing authorities (‘LLA’), drivers of both taxis and private hire vehicles 
and private hire operators. 

To update Members’ on the requirement for LLAs to maintain and publish a list of 
designated wheelchair accessible vehicles (‘WAV’) under s.167 of the 2010 Act. 

To seek Members’ approval to amend the Gedling Borough Council Statement of 
Policy and Guidelines for the Licensing of Hackney Carriage Drivers, Private Hire 
Drivers and Private Hire Operators to incorporate information regarding these 
duties. 

To seek Members’ approval to delegate all functions and responsibilities under 
the 2022 Act and any regulations made there under, to the Chief Executive. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

1) Members approve the amendments to the Gedling Borough Council 
Statement of Policy and Guidelines for the Licensing of Hackney 
Carriage Drivers, Private Hire Drivers and Private Hire Operators to 
incorporate information regarding these duties, found at Appendix 1 of 
this report. 

2) Members note the amendment to s.167 of the 2010 Act and the legal 
obligation on the Council to maintain and publish a list of designated 
wheelchair accessible vehicles. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



3) Members delegate all functions and responsibilities under the 2022 Act 
and any regulations made there under, to the Chief Executive. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 In April 2018, members approved the Policy on the Carriage of Persons in 
Wheelchairs when Carried in a Designated Vehicle, following the 
introduction of statutory guidance issued to local authorities under the 
2010 Act. This Act brought together a number of existing laws into one 
place making it easier to use. The 2010 Act legally protects people from 
discrimination in the workplace and in wider Society. 

1.2 Part 12 of the 2010 Act specifically relates to the use of taxis and private 
hire vehicles by disabled persons, and their rights when using such 
services provided by drivers of taxi and private hire vehicles, and 
operators of private hire vehicles. 

1.3 On 29th June 2022, the 2022 Act came into force. The 2022 Act amends 
Part 12 of the 2010 Act by introducing new, and amending existing duties 
placed upon local authorities, taxi and private hire drivers and private hire 
operators. 

1.4 The aim of the 2022 Act is to ensure disabled people can access and use 
taxi and private hire services with confidence, and not be discriminated 
against.  
 

1.5 Before the introduction of the 2022 Act, duties were only placed on the 
drivers of taxis and private hire vehicles which were designated as 
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle (WAV) and regarding passengers travelling 
with assistance dogs. The 2022 Act now places new duties on all drivers of 
non-designated WAV taxis and private hire vehicles when dealing with 
disabled passengers. The full details of the new duties can be found in the 
proposed amendments at Appendix A. 
 

1.6 Drivers of Gedling licensed taxis and private hire vehicles will be advised 
and made aware of their duties imposed upon them by the 2022 Act via 
email and that it is a criminal offence for private hire operators and drivers 
of taxis and private hire vehicles (unless exempt) to fail to comply with 
these duties. The new duties will also be made available to the service 
users through the Council’s website and Council’s Contacts magazine. 
 

1.7 Prior to the implementation of the 2022 Act, section 167 of the Equality Act 
2010 stated that a licensing authority may maintain a list of vehicles which 
are designated as WAV. The 2022 Act amends section 167 which now 
states licensing authorities must maintain and publish a list of licensed taxi 
and private hire vehicles which are designated as being WAV. 

Page 10



 
1.8 Section 166 of the 2010 Act allows drivers to apply for an exemption from 

certain of the duties. All applications will determined by the licensing 
authority. An exemption certificate will be granted if the Council are 
satisfied that it is appropriate to do so, on medical or physical grounds.   
 
The licensing authority are responsible for the enforcement of drivers’ 
duties under the 2010 Act as well as, the administration of any exemption 
requests received from any of its licensed drivers who drive either a 
designated or non-designated wheelchair accessible vehicle, and the 
maintenance of the Designated Vehicle List. 
 

1.9 Section 172 of the 2010 Act enables vehicle owners to appeal against the 
decision of a licensing authority to include their vehicle on the designated 
list. That appeal should be made to the Magistrates’ court and must be 
made within 28 days of the vehicle in question being included on the 
published list. 
 
Section 172 also enables drivers to appeal against the decision not to 
issue an exemption certificate under section 166, 169 and 171, that appeal 
should also be made to the Magistrates’ court within 28 days beginning 
with the date of the refusal. 
 

1.10 The 2022 Act also places new duties on private hire vehicle operators. The 
operator must accept a booking for a vehicle if the booking is requested by 
or on behalf of a disabled person or a person who wishes to be 
accompanied by a disabled person. The operator must not make or 
propose to make any additional charge for carrying out and fulfilling the 
booking made by or on behalf of a disabled person. 
 

1.11 Making the suggested amendments to the Gedling Borough Council 
Statement of Policy and Guidelines for the Licensing of Hackney Carriage 
Drivers, Private Hire Drivers and Private Hire Operators will provide clarity 
to both licensed drivers, private hire operators and service users and 
provide information about the Council’s roles and responsibilities with 
regards to disabled persons having access to and for their safe carriage 
within licensed Taxis and private Hire vehicles. 
 

2 Proposal 

2.1 That Members approve the amendments to the Gedling Borough Council 
Statement of Policy and Guidelines for the Licensing of Hackney Carriage 
Drivers, Private Hire Drivers and Private Hire Operators 

2.2 That Members delegate all functions and responsibilities under the 2022 
Act and any regulations made there under, to the Chief Executive.   

Page 11



3 Alternative Options 

3.1 Members could choose not to approve the amendments. This would 
potentially leave licensed drivers and private hire operators unclear about 
their duties, and service users unaware of their protections. Officers would 
therefore not recommend this course of action.  

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 The implementation and communication of the new duties and policy will 
be met through existing budgets. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 The new duties introduced under the 2022 Act along with the existing 
duties under The 2010 Act are law and must be adhered to. Drivers of taxi 
and private hire vehicles, and operators of private hire vehicles may face 
criminal charges if they are found in breach of the duties. 

5.2 Under the 2022 Act it is now a legal requirement that the Council maintain 
and publish a list of WAV’s and that this is kept under review. We also 
have a legal duty to issue exemption certificates to drivers if appropriate. 

6 Equalities Implications 

6.1 EIA form attached at Appendix 2 

6.2 Disabled drivers who may be unable to comply with some of the new 
‘assistance duties’ will have the ability to apply for an exemption.  

7 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

7.1 None 

8 Appendices 

8.1 Appendix 1: Suggested amendments to the Gedling Borough Council 
Statement of Policy and Guidelines for the Licensing of Hackney Carriage 
Drivers, Private Hire Drivers and Private Hire Operators to incorporate 
information on the existing and new duties. 

8.2 Appendix 2: Equality Impact Assessment  

9 Background Papers 

9.1 None 

 

Statutory Officer approval 

Page 12



 
Approved by:  
Date:  
On behalf of the Chief Financial Officer 
 
Approved by:  
Date:  
On behalf of the Monitoring Officer 
 

 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

The Equality Act 2010        

On 28 June 2022, the Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Disabled Persons) Act 2022 

took effect in England, Scotland, and Wales. It amended the Equality Act 2010 to 

introduce new, and amend existing, duties for Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle (PHV) 

drivers and Operators alike.  The aims are to ensure that disabled people can use 

taxi and PHV services with confidence that they will not be discriminated against.  

This section provides an overview of the new and amended duties placed on taxi 

drivers, private hire drivers and operators however a breakdown of the 

responsibilities under each section of the legislation can be found at Appendix VI. 

Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles 

Under the Section 167 of the Equality Act 2010 the Council are required to 

administer a list of licensed vehicles which are occupied wheelchair accessible. This 

list is referred to as the Designated Vehicles list and is available at: 

www.gedling.gov.uk.  Occupied wheelchair accessible means the wheelchair user is 

able to enter, leave and travel in the passenger compartment in safety and 

reasonable comfort whilst seated in the wheelchair. Such vehicles are referred to as 

Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (WAV).  

Overview and explanation of duties on drivers  

Sections 164A, 165, 165A, 168, and 170 place duties on drivers to ensure that 

disabled people have specific rights and protections to access taxis and PHVs, to 

receive assistance when using these services, and to not be charged extra for doing 

so. 

We recommend that the driver or operator asks every passenger whether they 

require assistance. For hired vehicles, this should be at the booking stage. For taxis, 

this should be when the vehicle is hailed or approached at the taxi rank or on the 

street.  

Where applicable, service providers should also update booking websites and 

smartphone applications to collect this information from passengers, allowing, for 

example, a person with dementia to ask for assistance in locating the vehicle or a 

wheelchair user to state their intention to remain in their wheelchair while travelling. 

This will also give the driver or operator the opportunity to advise the passenger on 

how they will provide assistance, for example to explain how the vehicle’s ramp will 

be used or to establish an appropriate place for a wheelchair user to enter the 

vehicle.  

Sections 164A and 165: duties to carry and assist any disabled person 

164A and 165 place duties on drivers to carry and assist disabled passengers 

without making, or proposing to make, an extra charge for doing so. Drivers who are 

subject to section 165 have an additional duty to carry the passenger whilst seated in 

their wheelchair.  

Page 15

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/


The duties at section 164A apply to:  

Drivers of any taxi or PHV which is not included on the Gedling Borough Council list 

of designated wheelchair accessible vehicles, where the passenger is disabled, 

including wheelchair users (wit
[...]
n Cars Ltd. 

1. Purpose of the Report 

A request has been received from Nottingham Green Cars Ltd 

for Members to consider allowing a vinyl wrap vehicle livery 

design to be applied to Gedling Borough Council licenced 

Hackney Carriages working on their fleet.   

 

Current Gedling Borough Council vehicle licence conditions state 

the following: 

 

4. Advertisements 

 

 A Any advertisement on the vehicle shall be confined to a 

notice fixed to any of the side door panels of the vehicle 

containing the following information: - 

 

  (i) Name of Operator and 

 

  (ii) Telephone number of Operator. 

 

  The design of the notices shall be approved by the 

Council. 

 

 B No other advertising material shall be exhibited on the 

vehicle without the prior written approval of the Council's 

Environment and Licensing Committee. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 

Issues for consideration by the Environment and 

Licensing Committee 

The Committee are asked to consider the request by Aleena 

ABBASI on behalf of Nottingham Green Cars Ltd. 

 

Recommendation 

For consideration by the Environment and Licensing Committee 

3. Appendices 

Appendix A – Report of Licensing Enforcement Officer.  

 

Page 32



                            Public Protection Service 

 

Appendix A 

 

Report of Jim BROUGH.  

 

Licensing Enforcement Officer for Gedling Borough 

Council. 

 

Name of applicant:    Aleena ABASSE. Company Director, on 

behalf of Nottingham Green Cars.  

 

Address: Unit 6, Trent South Industrial Park, Little Tennis Street, 

Nottingham. NG2 4EQ. 

 

Purpose of Report:   

 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

Hackney Carriage Licence Conditions: Liveries on Hackney Carriage 

Vehicles. 

 

Summary 

Gedling Borough Council’s Hackney Carriage vehicle licence 

conditions state: 

 

4. ADVERTISEMENTS 

A Any advertisement on the vehicle shall be confined to a notice 

fixed to any of the side door panels of the vehicle containing the 

following information: - 

(i) Name of Operator and 

(ii) Telephone number of Operator. 

The design of the notices shall be approved by the Council. 

B No other advertising material shall be exhibited on the vehicle 

without the prior written approval of the Council's Environment and 

Licensing Committee. 

I have received a request from Nottingham Green Cars that the 

Environment and Licensing Committee approve a vinyl wrap livery to 

Page 33



                            Public Protection Service 

 

Appendix A 

be applied to Hackney Carriage vehicles licenced by Gedling Borough 

Council which are operating as part of their fleet. 

Nottingham Green Cars are a Nottingham City Council licenced 

Private Hire Operator. 

The proposed wrap & logo are as follows: 

 

 

 

 

Page 34



                            Public Protection Service 

 

Appendix A 

 

 

 

 

 

Comment 

The design is very similar to the one which the Committee approved for DG 

Cars in February 2013. 

 

 

 

Page 35



                            Public Protection Service 

 

Appendix A 

 

 

 
JE Brough. Licensing Enforcement Officer. 

 

Page 36



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2024.
	5 Amendments to Equality Act 2010 following the introduction of the Taxi & Private Hire Vehicles (Disabled Persons) Act 2022
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 Request for approval of licensed vehicle livery
	Appendix A

	8 Application for a one year Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire  Drivers Licence - AL
	9 Application for a three year Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence - MR
	10 Change of circumstances Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licence - AD
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
ENVIRONMENT AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 16 April 2024 

 
Councillor Alison Hunt (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor Marje Paling 

Councillor Boyd Elliott 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Julie Najuk 
Councillor Sue Pickering 

Councillor Alex Scroggie 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Clive Towsey-Hinton 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

Absent: Councillor Des Gibbons 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

C Allcock, J Brough, B Hopewell, A Hutchinson, K Nealon and 
R Towlson 

 
24    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gibbons. 
 

25    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 12 MARCH 2024.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

26    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

27    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 

28    AMENDMENTS TO EQUALITY ACT 2010 FOLLOWING THE 
INTRODUCTION OF THE TAXI & PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 
(DISABLED PERSONS) ACT 2022  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Environment, which 
had been circulated in advance of the meeting, informing Members of 
the introduction of the Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles (Disabled Persons) 
Act 2022 (the ‘2022 Act’), which amends the Equality Act 2010 (the 
‘2010 Act’), by amending existing duties, and placing new duties on local 
licensing authorities (‘LLA’), drivers of both taxis and private hire 
vehicles and private hire operators. 



 

 
The report also sought to: 
 

1) Update Members on the requirement for LLAs to maintain and publish a 
list of designated wheelchair accessible vehicles (‘WAV’) under s.167 of 
the 2010 Act; 

 
2) Seek approval to amend the Gedling Borough Council Statement of 

Policy and Guidelines for the Licensing of Hackney Carriage Drivers, 
Private Hire Drivers and Private Hire Operators to incorporate 
information regarding these duties; and 

 
3) Seek approval to delegate all functions and responsibilities under the 

2022 Act and any regulations made there under, to the Chief Executive. 
 

RESOVLED to: 
 

1) Approve the amendments to the Gedling Borough Council Statement of 
Policy and Guidelines for the Licensing of Hackney Carriage Drivers, 
Private Hire Drivers and Private Hire Operators to incorporate 
information regarding these duties, found at Appendix 1 of the report; 

 
2) Note the amendment to s.166 of the 2010 Act and the legal obligation 

on the Council to maintain and publish a list of designated wheelchair 
accessible vehicles; and 

 
3) Delegate all functions and responsibilities under the 2022 Act and any 

regulations made there under, to the Chief Executive. 

 
29    REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF LICENSED VEHICLE LIVERY  

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Environment, which 
had been circulated in advance of the meeting, asking Members to 
consider a request from Nottingham Green Cars Ltd to allow a vinyl 
wrap vehicle livery design to be applied to Gedling Borough Council 
(GBC) licenced Hackney Carriages working on their fleet. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, the request to apply a vinyl wrap vehicle livery design, as seen in 
vehicle images in Appendix A to the report, to GBC licensed Hackney 
Carriages, be approved, subject to spell checks from the GBC licencing 
department. 
 

30    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, the Members being satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 



 

of the ensuing reports on the grounds that the report involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

31    APPLICATION FOR A ONE YEAR JOINT HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE  DRIVERS LICENCE - AL  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Environment, which 
had been circulated prior to the meeting, regarding an application for a 
one year joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence for AL. 
 
AL attended the meeting and addressed the Committee. 
 
In making the decision the Committee applied the Council’s approved 
Policy and Guidelines. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Approve AL’s application for a one year Joint Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence. 
 

32    APPLICATION FOR A THREE YEAR JOINT HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE - MR  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Environment, which 
had been circulated prior to the meeting, regarding an application for a 
three year joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence for MR. 
 
MR attended the meeting along with a friend and they both addressed 
the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To adjourn the meeting and defer the decision of the application for a 
three year Joint Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence to a 
future meeting to allow officers to seek further information. 
 

33    CHANGE OF CIRCUMSTANCES HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE - AD  
 
Councillor Smith left the meeting. 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Environment, which 
had been circulated in advance of the meeting, regarding a change of 
circumstances following information received about the holder of a Joint 
Hackney Carriage/ Private Hire Driver’s Licence. 
 
AD attended the meeting and addressed the Committee. 
 



 

In making the decision the Committee applied the Council’s approved 
Policy and Guidelines.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Issue a warning to AD to ensure his vehicle is kept to a road worthy 
standard and conducts regular inspections. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.40 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


